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Mr. Louis Horch, President,
Roerich Mus
310 Rivers:

Ne York

We cncloo"’ herewith an inal and 0Dy L airelease
bme Roeri Cn 7¢; n-t0 and ask you to re-execute

1€ x | 11Ng Four hame
as Presidents -] ing a witnes:s ign and. @ LI Ze your signa
tures in the places dindicated by pencil

- legseg as soon

¢ 2 . a g Cracovaner
or Mr, Hartman's ofifi insisted upon ‘\3“ 3 "»?"‘ in the release
The re-executed release will taks ) e heretofore
executed.

our. hands

you prefer
should ve.send. it
d to the
toIndia
receipts 3
ahv_u¢n> us i

Mr. Cracovaner. a res me that the second half of
Ko“'l"' s. Diary wili be turned sr to the Museug within. the next
mon m-a -

letter written
agreed upon by you

truly

ROE




August 2, 1932

Mr., Walter Bouquet
Roe & Kramer

68 wWilliam St.

New York; N« Y

My dear Mr. Bouguet:

We are enclosing herewith the two requested
releases. We would appreciate it if you will send
us Dr. Koelz's release as well as copies of the
letters which were sent to the British Police in
india and to Rupschands

I am pleased to see that you have & definite
written statement that the biary of Dr. Koelz
will be turned over to us within six months,

Very truly yours,

T,oui® L« Horch - rresident




ROE & KRAMER
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
68 William Street, N.Y.

August 5,1932,

Mr, Louis L. Horech,
President, Roerich Museum,
310 Riverside Drive,

New York City,

Dear Mr, Horech: Re: Roerich Museum
Vso Koelz

Thank you for the re-executed releases, The original
was delivered to Mr, Cracovaner of Mr, Hartman's office yesterday,

At this moment, however, it will be impossible for
him to comply with your request for copies of letters sent to the
Britigh Police and to Mr, Rupschand, These letters were written by
Mr, Burke the attorney for Dr, Koelz, and Mr, Crecovener has no copies
of these letters in his file, Accordingly, I reguested Mr, Cracovaner
to ask Mr, Burke to send us a copy of each letter and as soon sas they
are received, we will forward them to you,

In aecordance with your written request of August 2,
1932, we are also enclosing the originsl release running from Walter
Koelz to the Roerich Museum, Please acknowledge its receipt,

Very truly yours,

Roe & Krsmer

by Walter V, Bouquet
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August 18, 1932

Siegfried Hartman, Esqg.,
46 Cedar Street :
B Yoo City Att:s lir, Cracovamer
Res  Roerich liuseum vs, Koelz
Dear Sir:

Some  time ago I reguested you to find out if lMr.
Blrke, the attorney for Mr., Koelz, would be kind enough ta
supply us with copies of the letters sent To the British
Police and Mr. Rupschand.

I have not as yet heard from you and am now
reminded by lr. Horeh of the fact that they are anxious to
have these letters for their file.

Will you kindly advise me just when I may expect
- to get copies of these two letters?

Yery truly yours,

ROE & KRAMER,

By, Walter V. Bouquet




October 19, 1932

Slegfried Hartman, Esg.,
46 Cedar Street
N Yo Bity

Att: Hr. Cracovaner
Res Roerich luseum Vs. Koelz
Dear Qir:

Oy August 18, 1932, we wrote you asking you to
furnish us with copies of letters written by Dr. Koelz
to 'the British police and Mr. Rupechand in Indid.

As yet we have mot yet received coples of these letters
and we wonder if you have forgotten about your promlse to us
to let us have them for our files,

If you should write to lr. Berg, who represents Dr. Koelz
in Mjchigan, will you also please ask him when our .client, the
Roeriech Museum, may expect to receive their diary kept by
Dr, Koelz, as well as his letter saying that he has no intention
to return to India to establish a competitive with the Roerich
Museum institution: there.

Yery truly yours.
ROE & KRAMER,
by, WALTER V. BOUGQUET -




October 25, 1932

Concerning the Ladakh Diary requested by the
Roerich Musceum attorneys.

As 1 stated in the bpring
e document in the Journal of the Himals S 6!
tute was verbally agreed to with uht D1 ector the Insti-
tute and the first installment was provided in loagtha be-
fre 1 left India. What has been done with my manusecript 1

S
have never known. No ¢41L& or pu&c proof was ever submit-
th

B

@ to me nor hsve I seen Lypewritten manusciiphe
installment, I should
the»organization already
and 4 should want assu
rnted without chang

; g copy of the already
pblished and agree to let me read galley and pageproof, the
rext 1nsthl'ment be provided within the six months' period
beginning August L, 1932 and the rest as soon after as it ean
be copied. I should expect, of course, that the Museum pay

for the typing.

(Signed) Walter Koeiz




November 21, 1932

Mr, Siegfried F, Hartman
46 Cedar St.
New York City

Dear MNr. Hartman:

Your lettew to lr. Horch with the enclosed letter from NMr. Burke
was brought to my atterition.

In reply to Dr. Koelz's letter of October 25th, addressed to
Mr, Burke, we feel that Dr. Koelz is only seeking new complications,  Wwe
wish to call your attention to the fact that Dr. Koelz never stipulated
at any time that either galley or page proofs, or the typewritten manus-
.cript, must be submitted to him.

Dr, Koelz writes in his letter to Mr. Burke that he wishes to be
gatisfied that his manuscripts will be printed as he writes them. None
of his diary leaves, as published in the second Journal of Urusvati, were
changed, For your own files, we are sending you the printed pages of
Dr. Koelz's disry as they appeared in the Journal. We would appreciate
it if you would obtain for us as per agrecment, the further installments
of hig diary, which Dr. Koelz agreed to deliver to us, as otherwise the
publication of the Journal will be delayed due to his attitudes

News have also reached us mentioiing the possible return of Dr,.
Koelz to Kulu Valley. TWe were promised a letter from Mr. Burke stating
that Dr. Koelz has no intention to establish a competitive institution
in Kulu Valley. We Would appreciate a definite statement from Mr. Burke.

We entered. into an agreement with Dr. Keoelz, trusting his attorney,
Mr., Burke, that Dr. Keelz would act henceforth in good faith, and that
he would cease his malicious attitude in spreading false rumours about
: the Institutions. However,it is most regrettable for us to advise you
' that Dr. Koelz continues to spread false rumours about the Institutions
in India. You readily can understand how injuriously these rumours react.
on our Institute. We naturally cannot permit this to continue and may be
forced to take other measures.,
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ESTHER J, LICHTMANK

Vice=President




December 20th, 1932

Louis L. Horch, Esqg.,
¢/o Roerich Museum,
310 Riverside Drive,
hew York City
Re: Roeriech vs. Koelz

Dear Mr. Horechs

Bnclosed please find two forms which are to be
filled out regarding the tracing of the two letters which
were sent to the Wazir of Labul and Rupchand,

Registry receipt number 612204 is the receipt
which was issued by the Post Office for the letter to the Wazir
of Labul, while receipt number 612205 was issued for the letter
to Rupchands '

I am also enclosing copies of the two letters which
were written to Siegfried Hartman in which we requested copies
of the two letters which were sent to India.

v I trust that these are what you want and if anything
further is necessary do not hesitate to call upon me,

The registered letters were mailed on August lst
1932, from the Wall Street Post Office.

: Very truly yours,
. ROE & KRAMER

By Joseph L. Appledorf




NOTE:

This letter was'received on January 3rd, 1933.

SIEGFRIED Fo HARTMAN
46 Cedar Street

New York City

December 21st, 1932.
Roerich Museum,
310 Riverside Drive,
New York City

Att. dr. Horch

Gentlemen:

Referring to our recent conference in which you
informed me of gdvice received by you to the effect thi
Dr, Koeli‘has arrived in India, I would refer you to a
recent letter received from Mr, Burke, of Ann Arbory
Michigan, in which, on the subject of previous communica-

tions from me, he says in part:

"In referenceto the second paragraph of your

létter, I, of course, cannot speak for Doctor
Koelz, other than tosay thét he has always stated
td me that ‘he had no inteantion of establishing a
competitive institution anywhere in India. I
‘returned his portion of ‘the file to him at the
c@nclusio‘n_of this item and L am writing him sug-
_gesting that he fﬁrnish you with copies of the
lettefs'requestedfin thethird paragraph of your
cdmmunication“-

‘ Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Siegfried Hartman
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BURKE & BURKE

Ann Arbor

Januvary 18, 19334

The Roerich luseum
310 Riverside Drive
New York N, Y,
Atten: HEsther J. Lichtman
Vice=President
in res: Dr. Welter Koelsz
Gentlmen:

Your letter of January 1l4th at hand. 1In reply, in the order of
the numbers indicated therein, will state:

1. I know nothing about the guns referred to other than
that Doctor Koelz sent to lir. Siegfried Hartman of 46 Cedar Street,
New York City, written authority to procure the same. Iy facilities
for compelling delivery of artillex; light or otherwise, in India,
is, of course, limited by the distance involved.

2. Letter of repudiation of slandere

It was my impression that Doctor Koelz always stmuously denied that
he had made any slanderous statements of or concerning the Roerich
Museum, and I am quite certain that the letter to lir. Hartman, which
was delivered before the cases were dismissed, indicated his attitude

in that regard. The distinction is quite obwvious. His statement,
25 I recall it, was never intended as a repudiation of a statement

or utterance, but was a denial on his part of the fact that he had
made any slanderous statement,.

3. Submission of diary within six months.

The matter of the publication of the diary was fully considered in
the correspondence that passed back and forth between Ilir. Hartman
and the writer. Again, I refer you to kr. Hartman, Doctor Koelz'
attorney of record, to whom I wrote on October 26, 1932, enelosing
copy of communication from Doctor Koelz and toc which communication
asked a response at an early opportunity. The communicatian above
referred to from Doctor Koelz stateds

"Concerning the Ladakh Diary requested by the Roerich
Museum attorneys:

As I stated in the Spring, the publication of the
document in the Journal of the Himelayan Research Ixstitute was ver-
bally agreed to with the Director of the Institution and the first
ipstallment was provided in long-hand before I left India. What has
been done with my manuscript I have never known. KNO galley or page-
prgo£ was ever submitted me nor have I seen the typewritten manus-
CTriDPTe




Before finishing the installments, I should like tc be satisfied .
that what the organization already has will be printed as I wrote it,
and I should want assurances that the remainder will be printed without
changes of which I have not approved.

If the luseum will give me a ecopy of the part already published
and will agree to let me read galley and page-proof, the next install~
ment will be provided within the §ix months! period beginning August 1,
1932, and the rest as soon after as 1t can be copied. I should expect
of course that the liuseum pay for the typinge.

' Yours sincerely,

Walter Koelz".
To that communication I had no reply until December 2, 1932,
and was the letter: of Mr. Hartman, written November. 30th, 1932. I
immediately forwarded to Dr. Koelz copy of lir. Hartman's lettexr of
Noember 30th, 1932, and the installment of the 'diary referred to therin.
Since that time, I have had no word from Dr. Koelz.

I am quite certain, however, that if the suggestions made by
Dr. Koelz had been carried out, the entire diary would have been avail-
able before he lefts

4, Uy personal assurance that Dr., Koelz would mot return to
India to establish a competitive institution, " In the first plaice, for
the first time in my life, I am called upon to determine in what msnner
a scientific organization may be considered "competitive®, Secondly; 1
never stated to Mr. Hartman, or anyone else that Dr. Koelz would con=-
Sider himself prohibited from going to any part of the known world,
although I did state to lir. Hartman that I had no information that he
had any present intention of returning to India, which was perfectly
true.. In the correspondence, as I look it over, however, and which
can readily be verified from lir, Hartman's files, will be found the
following:

a = Telegram of June 30th, 1932, to lMr. Hartman:

"Koelz has no completed arrangements for his future
activity, but certainly will not permithimself to be put in a
position of being banished from any part of the world. Koelz
complains because these people continue to add to their
original demand. If this is not satisfactoryto them, they
are at liberty to withdraw negotiations, and as you have
already apprised Dr. Koelz they have no real case, pro-
ceed to enter such defense for him as maybe necessaryh.

Again, my letter of July 1, 19322

"His self respect will not and does not permit him
to sign any statement in reference to the limitations of his
right as a scientific man to exercise his talents in whatever
part of the world he may see fit, He has stated to me that he
does not mean that he has any present intention of engaging in
work in India, competitive or otherwise, with the Roerich Huseum,
but the implication that he should be bar ished from any part of the




world is more than he is willing to concede.™

Again, by telegram of July 14, 1932%

"He will not, as I have explaied, permit
anyone to dictate his exclusion frowm any part of the
world, even though he may lhave no intention of going
there. €Can this matter be transferred to the Federal
Gourt upon application?®

I thipk the foregoing will indicate quite clearly
the attitude of Dr. Koelz in the matter, and also indicate
that he was perfectly willing to try out the subject-matter of
the litigation if any attempt was made to impose conditions upon him.

I note your final statement in the matter that you consider
me responsible for this matter. That is a most refreshing attitude,
Lo say the least, for you to take. I certainly was not representing
the Roerich luseum in this litigation, and in fact, never ‘had any
direct communication with you, or your attorneys and if I have any
responsibility in the matter, I shall be concerned only with the res-
ponsibility that I may have to my own client. Koelz, so far es I know,
is a reputable gentleman and an estimable scholar.

¥ours very truly,

GEORGE J. BURKE




SIEGFRIED F. HARTMAN
46 Cedar Street

New York

January 23rd, 1933.

Roerich Museunm,
310 Riverside Drive
New York City
Gentlemen:
I received a letter from Mr. George J. Burke enclosing

what he deems to be the balance of the diary of Dr. Koelz, and

instructing me to deliver this to you upon the payment to me for

Dr. Koelz of the sum of $21.60 to cover the cost of typing and

$.54 the cos of mailing, or a total of $22.14. Mr. Burke also
reguests me to say that Dr. Koelz suggests that, in the future
where his photographs are used to illiustrate the articles, he

be given credit therefor. Ulir. Burke also advises me that in a
letter received by him from Dr. Koelz, Dr. Koelz states: "the
guns were taken in custody by the civil authorities before the

arrival of the letter given to Mr. Hartman."

In accordance with the above instructions, I am ready
to deliver the manuscript now in my possession upon the receipt
from you of the sum of $22.14.

Very truly yours,

(iSlgneO.) Diegfri{d hartman




' 38 iju\ ERTS )
Aan. Arbor. T
Ann Arbor,

o liss Esther J, Lich
egidgent

st oL ﬂomwuniczljon £ January ‘?ru,
receliveds fouapparentdy dgnore the 'statesntis in my previou
letter as well a5 the srof communications forv;ruea 1nu10ﬂ
that I nevcr, a 1 time; would or could agree-that Dr. Aoeip
would:not return tﬁ Inu 3 YOD.&TJL' COﬁtlndC to use: the
"competitive enterprise. L a8 d: icult for ne, beil
meagerly’ informed layman, to “i='& tL mpetitiye!
connection, You might have insisted thai:.Dr. Koelz would agree
not to returnito Andigy of Course, mhich the correspondence shows
you did, ‘but his ref L "£O accept your proposal caused your
‘Ansistence to be rather ineffective.

In reference to the diary, L communicated in
October, the conditions under which the-«diary was to be delivered,
sdncluding the miter of .reading prool, etC. - The fact that Dry Koelz
insisted upon being repaid for the money advanced. for stenographic
work on ‘typing the diary-probably was inspired by the difficulty he
had din  seecu; g from your ‘organizatiocn the balance of his compensa-
tion upon his return from India last year.

May- I request that, if, in the future, you. have
any  further communications to make to me; you-will make them through
Mr. Siegfried F. Hartman, ‘who was the attorney of record for Dr.
Koelz dn this matter, and I may also suggest further that your
hysterical reaction at the return of Koelz to india cannot help but
be a subject.of grest wonder.

Yours very truly,

(Signed): George J. Burke
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WHEISS ; FHLS & GRANT
Attorneys at Law
551 Hifth Avenue

New York

April 18th, 1933

George J. Burke, ESqe,
Ann Arbor Trust Bldg.,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Dear Sir:

We represent the Roerich Museum, amd they have
consulted us with respect to their grievance against
Drs Walter Koelz, who we are informed is represented
by you in this country. Apparently there has been some
misunderstanding respecting the position of our client
and its objective.

May we s tate at the outset that the Roerich Museum
is an educational institution organized as such in this
State, and that it is not engaged in the pursuit of private
gain. We mention this because its motives have been ques-
tioned. Thc Roerich Myseum is not seeking to hinder any
other scientific venture, but it is trying to carry on its
own studies and research work unhampered by Koelz's inter=-
ference, By reason of Koelz's previous conduct during his
employment by the Roerich Museum it was insisted as a con-
dition of terminating the prior litigation between the
parties that Dr. Kgelz should not return to the base of the
Roerich Museum in India. Our client informs wus that your
moral assurance in this respect was accepted and relied
upon «

Dr. Koelz, as you know, is now back in India, and as
was inticipated is proving troublesome to our client, we
take it as basic that one who calls himself a scholar should
not annoy or harass any educational institution regardless:
of his personal feelings, DUr. Koelz, however, is seeking
to establish headquarters in close proximity to the Station
maintained by the Roerich Myseum, Such conduct is inex=-
cusable,

Qur e¢lient has consulted Prof. Ralph V. D. Magoffin,
for ten years president of the Archaeological Ipstitute of
America and a scientist who has participated in many ex-
peditions, respecting the propriety of one institution
setting up an expedition in thé identical territory, and
he has expressed himself in writing as follows: "Academic
deceny never permits any of the universities to poaeh on
a territorya a field in which another learned society or
orgenization is working". We are also informed that
Dr. Sven Hedin, the leader of the Sino-Swedish Expedition
in 1927-1932, declined to excavate in the ruined site of
Khara Khoto in Inner Mongolia since the work was being
carried out by an expedition under General Kozlov. Simi=




April 18, 1933

George J. Burke, E8qe,

i e

larly the Germem expedition of Gruenwedel and Von Le Cogq
to Chinese, Turkestan limited their excavations to the
northern part of the region in order not €0 interfere with
the explorations then being carried out by Sir Aural Stein
.along the southern caravan route in Chinese Turkestan,

We mention these instances to indicate that there seems to
be a well established and widely accepted standard of
conduct among seientific research workers not to interfere
with one another's works In the face of this Dr. Koelz
plans to settle at the base of the Hoerich Museum's Insti-
tute at Naggar, Kulu in India., The inevitable conflict
will in the end do more harm than good to all c¢oncerned,
Unpleasant consequenceés can be avoided if Dr., Koelz is
induced to change the base of his operationms, and in the
interest of both parties this would seem a desirsgble
solution.

May we also call your attention to the fact that
Dr. Koelz has failed to deliver the second series wf his
diary, some guns and ammunition, field glasses and
Tibetan manuscripts belonging to the Roerich iuseum,
all in direet voiolation of an agreement made by him.
Dr, Koelz has been fully compensated for his services and
there is no legitimate ground for his witholding any of
the property belonging to the Roerich Museum.

Very t ruly yours,




April 19th,
1033

Messrs., Weiss, Pels & Grant
Attorneys at Law

551 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

In Re: Roerich Museum
vs. Dr. Walter Koelz

Gentlemen:

We have your communication of April 18th
in the above. Mr., Siegfried F. Hartman, of 46 Cedar Street,
New York City, was the attorney for Dr. Koelz in the litigation
in New York. If your clients informed you that they received
any moral or other assurances fram me that Dr. Koelz would
not return to India, they certainly have stated something
to you which is not the fact. If they will take the trouble
to show you my letter to them under date of January 18th, 1933
in which 1 repeatediall of the information concerning the
fact that Dr. Koelz would not consent to remain out of any
part of the known world, I believe you will agree with ne.
I, of course, have no personal lmowkdge of the character
of the scientific expeditions being carried on in India,
but from my limited knowledge of scientific matters generally,
it ‘is the first time in my 1ife thot I ever knew of "competition"
in a matter of scientific regearch. It seemed to me that any
contribution to.science or to scientific knowledze was made that
was beyond the realm of competition.

As your clients well know, they were referred
to. Mr. Hartman on January 18th in reference to the balance:
of the diary, and Mr, Hartman has had it in his possession
ready to deliver it to then at any time simee January 20th,
upon the payment by them of the fees for typing, the items
of which expense were enclosed with it. The other matters :
referred to by you have all been considered in rather voluminous
correspondence with the Museum and with Mr. Hartman, and I am
quite certain that if you will get in touch with Mr, Hartman,
he will verify this.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE J. BURKE




